



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THERESA BAINES SMITH and)
DEPAUL SMITH,)
)
Plaintiffs Below,)
Appellants,)

v.) No. 68,2017

GREGORY BUNKLEY,)
STATE OF DELAWARE,)
a governmental Entity,)
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF)
SERVICES FOR CHILDREN, YOUTH)
AND THEIR FAMILIES, an agency)
of the State of Delaware, DELAWARE)
DIVISION OF FAMILY SERVICES,)
an agency of the State of Delaware,)
JENNIFER RANJI, in her official)
capacity, and VICKY KELLY, in her)
official capacity,)
)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

**DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
STATE OF DELAWARE**

/s/ Ryan P. Connell
Ryan P. Connell, ID 5423
Deputy Attorney General
Department of Justice
820 N. French St., 6th Fl.
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8400

*Attorney for Defendants Below,
Appellees*

Dated: May 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’
REHABILITATION ACT CLAIM..... 7

 Question Presented 7

 Standard and Scope of Review 7

 Merits of Argument 8

 A. Plaintiffs’ Argument Was Not Fairly Presented or Developed
 Below..... 8

 B. The Superior Court Correctly Held That Plaintiff Failed to
 Conceivably Plead a Rehabilitation Act Claim Based on the Sole
 Cause Requirement..... 10

 C. Regardless of Whether a “Sole Cause” or “But For” Standard Is
 Utilized, Plaintiffs Have Not Pleaded a Conceivable
 Rehabilitative Act Claim..... 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	13
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727, 731 (Del. 2008).....	8
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695, 704 (Del. 2009).....	8
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162, 168 (Del. 2006).....	8
<i>Insurance Com’r of State of Delaware v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada (U.S.)</i> , 21 A.3d 15 (Del. 2011).....	8
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 695, 704 (Del. 2010).....	8
<i>Price v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 26 A.3d 162 (Del. 2011).....	7
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 5 A.3d 622 (Del. 2010).....	8
<i>Solomon v. Pathe Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 672 A.2d 35, 38 (Del. 1996).....	8
<i>Spence v. Funk</i> , 396 A.2d 967 (Del. 1978).....	7
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986).....	8
<i>Winshall v. Viacom</i> , 55 A.3d 629, 635 n.23 (Del. Ch. 2011)	8

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. CONST. AMEND. XI.....1, 2

29 U.S.C. § 794.....10

11 Del. C. § 7675

Ruth Colker, *The Death of Section 504*, 35 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 219, 220
(2002).....11
